

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.15356 OF 2025

Sagar Dnyaneshwar Naik,]
R/of Koparkhairane, Navi Mumbai] **..Petitioner**

WRIT PETITION NO.15776 OF 2025

Sheetal Shripat Bhoir]
R/of Juhu Gaon, Vashi, Navi Mumbai] **..Petitioner**

WRIT PETITION NO.15786 OF 2025

Ashok Bhauso Patil]
R/of Sector No.15, Airoli, Navi Mumbai] **..Petitioner**

Versus

1. Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation,]
Through its Administrator]
2. Municipal Commissioner,]
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation]
3. Authorized Officer appointed for hearing]
of objections and suggestions,]
Agriculture Department, State of Maharashtra]
4. Urban Development Department,]
State of Maharashtra]
5. The State Election Commission,]
State of Maharashtra]
6. The State of Maharashtra,]
Through its Principal Secretary] **..Respondents**

Mr. Kirti G. Munshi, Senior Advocate with Mr. Akshay S. Malviya,
Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/15356/2025.

Mr. Karan Bhosale with Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi and Mr. Akshay
Malviya, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/15776/2025.

Mr. Akshay A. Patil with Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi and Mr. Akshay
Malviya, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/15786/2025.

Mr. Ravi Kadam, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Vaibhav Bhure, i/by
Mr. Saurabh Pakale, Advocates for the Respondent-Navi Mumbai
Municipal Corporation.

Mr. Sachindra B. Shetye with Mr. Akshay Pansare and
Ms. Vrushali Shivgan, Advocates for the Respondent-State
Election Commission.

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader, Mr. V.G. Badgujar, Mrs. G.R. Raghuwanshi and Mrs. Pooja Patil, Assistant Government Pleaders for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra.

CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. & GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.

DATE : 24TH DECEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

An additional affidavit-in-reply is tendered in the Court. Copies thereof have been served to the learned counsels appearing for the parties. Mr. Kirti G. Munshi, the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.15356 of 2025 submits that there is an urgency in these matters insofar as the timeline for submission of nomination form and withdrawal thereof are concerned.

2. Post these matters on 5th January 2026 “High on Board”.
3. Liberty to mention.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

SNEHA
ABHAY
DIXIT

Digitally signed
by SNEHA
ABHAY DIXIT
Date: 2025.12.25
17:22:50 +0530