

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 15356 OF 2025

Sagar Dnyaneshwar NaikPetitioner.
V/s.	
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation through Administrator and Ors.Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15786 OF 2025**

Ashok Bhauso Patil Petitioner.
V/s	
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation through Administrator and Ors.Respondents.

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15776 OF 2025**

Sheetal Shripat Bhoir Petitioner.
V/s	
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation through Administrator and Ors.Respondents.

Mr. Kirti G. Munshi a/w Mr. Akshay S. Malviya, Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi & Ms. Yogita V. Gogar, advocates for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.15356 of 2025.

Mr. Karan Bhosale a/w Mr. Akshay Malviya & Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi, advocates for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.15776 of 2025.

Mr. Akshay A. Patil (through V.C.) a/w Mr. Akshay Malviya & Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi, advocates for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.15786 of 2025.

Mr. Ravi Kadam, senior advocate a/w Mr. Vaibhav Bhure i/b Mr. Saurabh Pakale, advocates for the respondent – Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation in all connected matters.

Mr. Sachindra B. Shetye a/w Mr. Nipun Sawane, advocates for the respondent – State Election Commission in all connected matters.

Mrs. Neha S. Bhide, G.P. a/w Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Addl. G.P., Mr. V.G. Badgujar, AGP, Mrs. G.R. Raghuwanshi, AGP, Mrs. Pooja Patil, AGP for the respondent-State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 4TH FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

On instructions, Mr. Kirti G. Munshi, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.15356 of 2025 states that an additional affidavit is required to be filed. Mr. Karan Bhosale, learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.15776 of 2025 also seeks permission to file an additional affidavit. Permission granted.

2. Post the matters on 23rd March, 2026.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed by
BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2026.03.05
11:56:57 +0530